

No. 22-379

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARKANSAS TIMES LP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MARK WALDRIP, as Trustee of the University of  
Arkansas Board of Trustees, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth  
Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE T'RUAH, J STREET,  
AMERICANS FOR PEACE NOW, AND  
PARTNERS FOR PROGRESSIVE ISRAEL IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Joseph W. Mead  
*Counsel of Record*  
Elizabeth R. Cruikshank  
Mary B. McCord  
Institute for Constitutional  
Advocacy and Protection  
Georgetown University  
Law Center  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9765  
jm3468@georgetown.edu

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. FROM THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION TO THE PRESENT, AMERICANS HAVE INVOKED THEIR RIGHT TO BOYCOTT to EXPRESS DISAGREEMENT WITH GOVERNMENT POLICIES.....	5
A.    The Boycott in Early America.....	5
B.    Americans Boycott Nazi Germany.....	8
C.    Civil Rights Boycotts .....	11
1. <i>Montgomery Bus Boycott</i> .....	12
2. <i>Divestment from South Africa</i> .....	13
3. <i>Claiborne County Boycott</i> .....	14
II. THE DECISION BELOW JEOPARDIZES THE RIGHTS OF JEWS AND NON-JEWS ALIKE. .....	15
A.    Boycotting is a Jewish Tradition as Well as an American One.....	15
B.    The Decision Below Ignores the Past and Threatens the Present of American, and Jewish, Boycotts .....	18

C.	The Claim that Political Speech is Motivated by Antisemitism Is Not Itself Grounds for Bringing it Beyond First Amendment Protection.....	21
D.	A Robust First Amendment Protects the Jewish Community and Other Minority Groups .....	25
	CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ark. Times LP v. Waldrip as Tr. of Univ. of Ark. Bd. of Trs., 37 F.4th 1386 (8th Cir. 2022)</i> .....	18
<i>Gayle v. Browder, 352 U.S. 903 (1956)</i> .....	12
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers, 377 U.S. 288 (1964)</i> .....	13, 19
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982)</i> .....	14, 15, 23
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Ala. Code § 41-16-5(a)(1).....	20
Ark. Code § 25-17-101 .....	25
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 41.480.....	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 45A.607 .....	20
Ohio Rev. Code § 9.76 (B) .....	20
S.C. Code § 11-35-5300(A) .....	20
Tex. Gov. Code § 808.001(1).....	19
W. Va. Code §§ 12-1C-1 to -7 .....	21
Wyo. Stat. § 13-10-302 .....	21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- \$500,000 Sought for Nazi Boycott*, N.Y. Times,  
Sept. 11, 1933, at 8 ..... 10
- AJC Calls for Vigilantes Body to Aid Boycott*,  
Jewish Daily Bulletin, June 22, 1934,  
<https://perma.cc/2EU2-NRSZ> ..... 10
- American Jewish Committee, *The Anti-  
German Boycott: A Statement of the  
Position of the American Jewish Committee  
(1935)*..... 23
- Anti-Boycott Legislation Tracker, JustVision,  
<https://justvision.org/boycott/legislation-tracker> ..... 21
- Jeremy Ben-Ami & Jill Jacobs, *Americans  
Shouldn't Forfeit Their Freedom of Speech  
So States Can Support Israel*, NBC News  
(Jan. 15, 2020), <https://perma.cc/5A5Z-8TB7> ..... 24
- Boycott 'Antisemitic' Ben & Jerry's, Says  
Simon Wiesenthal Center*, The JC (Oct. 21,  
2021), <https://perma.cc/XCS7-DPRN> ..... 20
- Boycott Fight to Finish, Wise Insists at  
Geneva*, Jewish Daily Bulletin, Aug. 22,  
1934, <https://perma.cc/S3PV-E6R7> ..... 10
- Boycott Only Weapon to Fight Nazi  
Intolerance, General Clinnin Declares*,  
Jewish Daily Bulletin, Sept. 12, 1933, at 2,  
<https://perma.cc/8M9C-Q52G> ..... 11

Br. of Amici Curiae States of Arizona et al., <i>Ark. Times v. Waldrip</i> , No. 19-1378 (8th Cir.), 2021 WL 1499712.....	24
Br. of Amicus Curiae American Jewish Congress, <i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , No. 81-202, 1981 WL 390216 (1981).....	18
Br. of Amicus Curiae Shurat Hadin-Israel Law Center, <i>Ark. Times v. Waldrip</i> , No. 19- 1378 (8th Cir.), 2019 WL 2526775 .....	21
Br. of Amicus Curiae Zachor Legal Institute, <i>Ark. Times v. Waldrip</i> , No. 19-1378 (8th Cir.), 2021 WL 1603980.....	22
T.H. Breen, <i>The Marketplace of Revolution: How Consumer Politics Shaped American Independence</i> (2005) .....	7
Cecelie Counts, <i>Divestment Was Just One Weapon in Battle Against Apartheid</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 27, 2013, <a href="https://perma.cc/PWK3-BE6Q">https://perma.cc/PWK3-BE6Q</a> .....	13
<i>Clevelanders Rally Behind Bus Boycotters</i> , Cleveland Call & Post, at 1B (Mar 17, 1956).....	16
Donald R. Culverson, <i>The Politics of the Anti- Apartheid Movement in the United States, 1969-1986</i> , 111 Pol. Sci. Q. 127 (1996).....	13
Carol Faulkner, <i>The Root of the Evil: Free Produce and Radical Antislavery, 1820- 1860</i> , 27 J. Early Republic 377 (2007).....	8

Marjorie N. Feld, <i>Nations Divided: American Jews and the Struggle over Apartheid</i> (2014).....	16
Monroe Friedman, <i>Consumer Boycotts: Effecting Change Through the Marketplace and Media</i> (1999).....	15
George Washington to the Hebrew Congregation in Newport, Rhode Island, 18 August 1790, Founders Online, National Archives, <a href="https://perma.cc/XM7V-SLTX">https://perma.cc/XM7V-SLTX</a> .....	26
Lawrence B. Glickman, <i>Buying Power: A History of Consumer Activism in America</i> (2009).....	8, 15
Moshe Gottlieb, <i>In the Shadow of War: The American Anti-Nazi Boycott Movement in 1939–1941</i> , 62 <i>Am. Jewish Hist. Q.</i> 146 (1972).....	10
Moshe R. Gottlieb, <i>American Anti-Nazi Resistance, 1933-1941: An Historical Analysis</i> (1982).....	9
Moshe R. Gottlieb, <i>The Anti-Nazi Boycott Movement in the United States: An Ideological and Sociological Appreciation</i> , 35 <i>Jewish Soc. Stud.</i> 198 (1973).....	9
Moshe R. Gottlieb, <i>The First of April Boycott and the Reaction of the American Jewish Community</i> , 57 <i>Am. Jewish Hist. Q.</i> 516 (1968).....	23

Shirley Halperin, <i>UTA Chief Jeremy Zimmer Implores Agents: 'Please Support the Boycott of Kanye West'</i> , <i>Variety</i> (Oct. 23, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/T7UY-7QZW">https://perma.cc/T7UY-7QZW</a> .....	20
Julie L. Holcomb, <i>Moral Commerce: Quakers and the Transatlantic Boycott of the Slave Labor Economy</i> (2016) .....	7
Paula E. Hyman, <i>Immigrant Women and Consumer Protest: The New York City Kosher Meat Boycott of 1902</i> , 70 <i>Am. Jewish Hist.</i> 91 (1980) .....	16
David Jackson, <i>Obama Inspired by Anti-Apartheid Campaign</i> , <i>USA Today</i> (Dec. 6, 2013), <a href="https://perma.cc/5ZPH-UBGR">https://perma.cc/5ZPH-UBGR</a> .....	13
<i>The Jew Must Battle Hitlerism Standing Up, Declares Golden</i> , <i>Jewish Daily Bulletin</i> , July 13, 1934, at 7, <a href="https://perma.cc/WXV6-QZPZ">https://perma.cc/WXV6-QZPZ</a> .....	11
Stephen Kaufman, <i>Pressure to End Apartheid Began at Grass Roots in U.S.</i> , U.S. Mission to Int'l Orgs. in Geneva (Dec. 17, 2013), <a href="https://perma.cc/W2V2-GZKP">https://perma.cc/W2V2-GZKP</a> .....	13
Martin Luther King, Jr., <i>Stride Toward Freedom: The Montgomery Story</i> (1958) .....	12
Richard Knight, <i>Sanctions, Disinvestment, and U.S. Corporations in South Africa, in Sanctioning Apartheid</i> (Robert E. Edgar ed., 1990), <a href="https://perma.cc/WPB4-5KGU">https://perma.cc/WPB4-5KGU</a> .....	13
<i>The Jerusalem Declaration on Antisemitism</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/NUT9-2ZE4">https://perma.cc/NUT9-2ZE4</a> .....	22



<i>Jewish Groups Aiding NAACP</i> , Jewish Telegraphic Agency, Oct. 8, 1976, at 4, <a href="https://perma.cc/FTH5-9XFS">https://perma.cc/FTH5-9XFS</a> .....	18
<i>Justice Department Denies Aiding Nazis</i> , N.Y. Times, June 2, 1934, at 9.....	11
Lucius S. Landreth, <i>A Hundred and Ten Years of the Constitution</i> , 38 Am. L. Registry 417 (1899).....	6
<i>The Letters of Richard Henry Lee Vol. 1: 1762-1778</i> (James Curtis Ballagh ed., 1911), <a href="https://perma.cc/B7WD-CAKS">https://perma.cc/B7WD-CAKS</a> .....	6
<i>Major Synagogue, Church Groups Launch Drive to Aid NAACP Appeal</i> , Jewish Telegraphic Agency, Oct. 14, 1976, at 2, <a href="https://perma.cc/4YB7-M6HU">https://perma.cc/4YB7-M6HU</a> .....	17
August Meier & Elliott Rudwick, <i>The Boycott Movement Against Jim Crow Streetcars in the South, 1900-1906</i> , 55 J. Am. Hist. 756 (1969).....	12
Aryeh Neier, <i>Defending My Enemy</i> (1979).....	26
Note, <i>Boycotting a Boycott: A First Amendment Analysis of Nationwide Anti-Boycott Legislation</i> , 70 Rutgers U.L. Rev. 1301 (2018).....	7
Matthew C. Porterfield, <i>State and Local Foreign Policy Initiatives and Free Speech: The First Amendment As an Instrument of Federalism</i> , 35 Stan. J. Int'l L. 1 (1999).....	7

Resolution of September 22, 1774, U.S. Continental Congress, Charles Thomson & Continental Congress Broadside Collection, Library of Congress, <a href="https://perma.cc/P3V2-WAJL">https://perma.cc/P3V2-WAJL</a> .....	6
Marc Saperstein, <i>Martyrs, Merchants and Rabbis: Jewish Communal Conflict as Reflected in the Responsa on the Boycott of Ancona</i> , 43 <i>Jewish Soc. Stud.</i> 215 (1981).....	16
Chris Simkins, <i>US Anti-Apartheid Movement Helped Bring Change to South Africa</i> , VOA News (Apr. 24, 2014, 4:39 p.m.), <a href="https://perma.cc/UA92-Q29F">https://perma.cc/UA92-Q29F</a> .....	14
Andre L. Smith, <i>Consumer Boycotts Versus Civil Litigation: A Rudimentary Efficiency Analysis</i> , 43 <i>How. L.J.</i> 213 (2000).....	14
Glenn Curtis Smith, <i>An Era of Non- Importation Associations, 1768-73</i> , 20 <i>Wm. &amp; Mary Q.</i> 84 (1940) .....	5
Chris Taylor, <i>Boycott Nation: How Americans Are Boycotting Companies Now</i> , Reuters (June 29, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/5QDW-DNYT">https://perma.cc/5QDW- DNYT</a> .....	20
Edward Raymond Turner, <i>The First Abolition Society in the United States</i> , 36 <i>Pa. Mag. Hist. &amp; Biography</i> 92 (1912).....	7
<i>U.S. Jews' Connections with and Attitudes Toward Israel</i> , Pew Research Center (May 11, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/RPS5-JFVC">https://perma.cc/RPS5-JFVC</a> .....	23

<i>UAHC Steps Up Anti-Apartheid Campaign</i> , Jewish Telegraphic Agency, Oct. 15, 1986, <a href="https://perma.cc/QX2T-FX6V">https://perma.cc/QX2T-FX6V</a> .....	17
Samuel Untermyer, <i>To Our Patriotic German- American Citizens</i> , Jewish Daily Bulletin, May 15, 1934.....	25
Virginia Nonimportation Resolutions, Founders Online, National Archives, <a href="https://perma.cc/HY75-QCRN">https://perma.cc/HY75-QCRN</a> .....	5
Albert Vorspan & David Saperstein, <i>Tough Choices: Jewish Perspectives on Social Justice</i> (1992) .....	26
Votes and Proceedings, Oct. 20, 1774, U.S. Continental Congress, Peyton Randolph & Continental Congress Broadside Collection, Library of Congress, <a href="https://perma.cc/6UUH-HD44">https://perma.cc/6UUH-HD44</a> .....	6
John M. Wilson, <i>Conflict of Conscience: A Cultural Boycott of South Africa is Forcing Entertainers to Make Hard—and Expensive—Moral Choices</i> , L.A. Times, Feb. 24, 1985, at U1.....	14
Stephen Samuel Wise, <i>Challenging Years</i> (1949).....	10
<i>The Working Definition of Antisemitism</i> , International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance, <a href="https://perma.cc/L6Q9-9FVP">https://perma.cc/L6Q9-9FVP</a> .....	22
